



Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 564—Health and Education

Saturday, 30 October 2021

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.



New South Wales

Public Health (COVID-19 Air Transportation Quarantine) Order (No 3) Amendment Order 2021

under the

Public Health Act 2010

I, Brad Hazzard, the Minister for Health and Medical Research, make the following Order under the *Public Health Act 2010*, section 7.

Dated 29 October 2021.

Time 7:12pm

BRAD HAZZARD, MP
Minister for Health and Medical Research

Explanatory note

The object of this Order to amend the *Public Health (COVID-19 Air Transportation Quarantine) Order (No 3) 2021* to make further provision concerning persons who arrive in New South Wales from New Zealand.

Public Health (COVID-19 Air Transportation Quarantine) Order (No 3) Amendment Order 2021

under the

Public Health Act 2010

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Public Health (COVID-19 Air Transportation Quarantine) Order (No 3) Amendment Order 2021*.

2 Commencement

This Order commences at the beginning of 1 November 2021.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Public Health (COVID-19 Air Transportation Quarantine) Order (No 3) 2021

- [1] **Clauses 8 and 9**
Omit the clauses.
- [2] **Clause 10 Persons arriving in NSW by land**
Omit “or New Zealand” from clause 10(1)(b).
- [3] **Clause 10(4)(a)**
Omit “quarantined person to whom a direction is given under clause 7 or 9”.
Insert instead “relevant person to whom a direction is given under clause 7”.
- [4] **Clause 11 Entering, remaining and departing quarantine or medical facilities**
Omit “quarantined person” and “clause 7 or 9” wherever occurring.
Insert instead “relevant person” “and “clause 7”, respectively.
- [5] **Clause 12 Wearing of fitted face coverings**
Omit “quarantined person” from clause 12(1).
Insert “relevant person”.
- [6] **Clause 35 Transitional provisions for Public Health Amendment (COVID-19 Border Provisions) Order 2021 (as inserted by the Public Health Amendment (COVID-19 Border Provisions) Order 2021)**
Omit clause 35(1)(c). Insert instead—
(c) chooses to remain in a quarantine facility until the end of the quarantine period.
- [7] **Clause 35(2) (as inserted by the Public Health Amendment (COVID-19 Border Provisions) Order 2021)**
Omit “a quarantined person”. Insert instead “in a quarantine facility”.
- [8] **Schedule 1 Dictionary**
Omit the definitions of *New Zealand COVID-19 hotspot* and *quarantined person*.
- [9] **Schedule 1, definition of “relevant flight crew member”**
Omit the definition. Insert instead—
relevant flight crew member means a flight crew member who—
(a) arrives in New South Wales by aircraft, whether the flight originates interstate or overseas, as a flight crew member, and
(b) has, within 14 days immediately before the crew member’s arrival, been in a country other than Australia.
- [10] **Schedule 1, definition of “relevant person”**
Omit the definition. Insert instead—
relevant person means—
(a) a person who—

- (i) arrives in New South Wales by aircraft, whether the flight originates interstate or overseas, and
 - (ii) has, within 14 days immediately before the person's arrival, been in a country other than Australia, or
- (b) a relevant flight crew member.